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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM
0.A. No. 542/89 198
XA, X BN,
DATE OF DECISION__3} +7. 1990
Central Institute of Fisheriss
Technology Employees' Federati licant (s)
, s syapuri P.C., Cochin
rep. by Secy. M.K.Kuttykrishnan Nair & Another
Mr.PV Mohanan | : Advocate for the Applicant (s)
v Versus
‘ The Director General, ICAR,  Respondent (s)
Krishi Bhavan} New Delhi & 3 others.
Mr,PUM Nambiar,(for R1&2) Advocate for the Respondent (s)
M/s Chandrasekharan & Chandrasekhara Menon(for R3)
CORAM: ' : -
. , ~ ;
The Hon'ble Mr. S .P.Muker ji - Vice Chairman
and _
The Hon'ble Mr. A.\I.Har_i.désan - Judicial Member

Pwn=

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?//7
To be referred to the Reporter or not?z@ A

Whether their Lordships wish to see thé fair copy of the Judgement? ~AO
To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ? AR

JUDGEMENT
\ (Mr.A.V,Haridasan, Judicial Member)

In this applicétion filed under’Section>19 of the

H

- Administrative Tribunals Act, the applicant has challengsd

the ordar.of}the sacondvréspondant,‘Director, Central
Institute of Fisheries Technology, dated 14.8.1989 N0.4/287
B7-Admn.Uol;II, absorbing the 4th respondent as the Driver
u.a.f. 11.8.1959, tha anocther order dated 14.8.1989 of the
second'respondent whereby the applicant is informed that

he_is not suitable for appointment to the post of Oriver

¢
L]

and also the circular notification issued on 30th August,
1989 proposing to Pill up the post of Driveg by direct

recruitment and has prayed that, these orders may be quashad,
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The facts af the case can be brisfly stated as follows:
: the
2, - The Pirst applicant iz/éjSacretary, of the Central
) Employees
Inst;tute of Fisheries Technologylfederation, and the
sacond applicént is an employse in thas Central Instituta
of Fisheries Technology. working as supporting staff Grade I
| | « 2nd

and a membsr of the Pirst applicant's’ union. The/applicant
who served the Indian Army as N.C,0 Oriver for 21 years
retired from the Dafence service in the year 1976 while
serving as a Ciass I Driver. He got reappointed in the
CIFT as suppofting staff Grade I in the year 1978. ' In
the year 1980 he'ués selected by a Departmental Promotion
Committee to the post of Driver and Qas appointed as a
Driver at the resesarch ceﬁtre of the CIFT at Bombay.
He worked thers as a Driver for nine months. In 1981
he requastad for a trénsfsr &b Cochin on compassignate
grounds,. As_lé postvof.Driwafvuas not vacant at Cochin,
the second'applicant sought reversion to the post of

supporting staff Grade I and got posted as supporting

staff Grads I at Cochin in June, 1981, He was hoping

- -asg. w ' . .
for a posting/driver, on the occurence of a vacancy}Bn_
0" '

31.,8.1982 by the retirement of one Shri P.Natara jan

é vacancy of Briver reserved for Ex-service men arose.
The applicant applied for the post and he was seiected
in tHe sslection held in December, 1982, He was posfed
as a DOriver on honorarium basis from 10.12.1982 onuwards.

By succéssive dep artmental orders he had been contihuously
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working as a Oriver dn honorarium basis. The applicants
made representation for regularisation of the sscond
applicants' service as a Driver, since he was sslected

by a auly constituted Departmental Promotion Committes.

But a post of DOriver was advertised in the Indian Express
dated 10.6.1984 stipulating the qualification of middls
school standard pass with valid heavy dut} driving ligence.
This post should have besen the post :eéerved for ex=
servicaménj since the selaction held in 1982 for the

post rese?vad fdr ex-service man apd wvas not Pilled up.

The applicant along Uith maﬁy others including the third
respondent participéted in'thé selection‘process in which
tha third respondent who did not posses§ the ;equ&éite
qualification at the time of notification was selected

and abpointed} The applicant filed D.P. before the Hon'bls
High Court of Kerala challenging his nonéselectidn and the
selection of the third respondent on ths ground that the
séiactionyof the third respondent was invalid since he did rot
possess the requisits qualification on the re;evant date

and also that he has beap unduly favoured by the sacond
respondent who vas tﬁe Chgirman of the Departmantal Promo-

' tio& Committée, since the third rQSppndant is the son of
theidriver‘of tha"second respondent. The OP was transferrad
to this Tribunal under Section 29 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985 and this Tribunal has set aside the
éelgction of the third respondent and directed the rgspondents
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1 and 2 to review the case of the applicant by a review
DPC, along with other candidates on the basis of the
qualification possesssd by the céndidates as on 15.6.,1984
ahd that the post held by ths respondent‘No.B_to be filled
up on the basis of the selection made by the review DPC,
it was hoﬁever observed that, és the third respondent was
uorking as a Driver on the basis of the sslaction which
was set aside, he Qouid be allowad to‘contimue till the
newly selected Driver takes charge, and that the respon-
dents 1 andhgn§¥j£¥%érty to consider him for absorption
in any other avéilable post iﬁvaccardance with law, But
éontrary to the directions of the Tribunal add against
ﬁhe Recruitment_Rules, the second respondent vide order
dated 14.8. 19852§bsorbed the thlrd respondant as Oriver
wed.f. 11.8. 1984 and by another order dated 14.8.1989 it uas
held that the applicant is unsuitable for the post of
Dfiver. Thése tuwo ardarsiéré‘tha impugﬁadofdars Annexure-
I11 and IV respectively. The review DPC was not validly
&onstitufed. The 4th respondant;against whom a CBI case
is pending and who is not an expert either in automobile
engineariné or vehicle driving was absolutely incompetentﬂ

to be a member of the DPC., The second reSpondent‘ﬁixxnnk

l’l_//
Vv)déodaaed<soon after the judgement of the Tribunal in TA K=
satting
685/87 ﬁ/)£331de the earlisr sslaction of the thlrd respon-

not
dent had declared openly that he uould[galect the sacond

applicant as Driver so long as he is in the office of the

Dirsctor, CIFT, He should not have acted as the Chairman
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of tga Bepartmental Promotion Committes. The Departmental
Promotion Committee has not properly revisuwed the case of -
the épplicant as di;ected by the Tribunal in the judgement
in T@ K=685/87. As per the Recruitment Rules for the post
of Déivér after 1986, absorption of the third respondent
is iépdssible. The impugned order at Annexure-=III absorbing
the éhird respondent aslthe Driver in another post is therefore
unsustainable, since according to the Recruitment Ruleé
recrﬁitmenf to the post of Driver is to bs made throﬁgh
Emplqyment Exchange only in case no suitable person among
the ;upporting staff is availabls. The respondents 1 and 2

have issued Annexure-VII circular dated 30.8.1989 proposing

to fill up the poét of Driver in which it was stated that

céndidates will be considared along with those sponsored

by tha'EmpIOyment Exchang%’ Hence, Annexure-VII circular

is also against the Recruitment Rulss. wTheraf’ore, the
applicant prays that the Annexure-II1I, IV and VII may be
satbaéideband respondents 1 and 2 may be directed to'appoint
the sécond applicant in the post of driver on thejbasis of

his merit and qualification.

3. j The application is opposed by the respondents.
Respoﬁdenta 1 and 2 have filed thse reply statement and #he
third respondent has filed a separéﬁa reply statement.

The iﬁpugned order Annexure-II1, absorbing the tﬁird respondent

. in another vacancy is justi?ied by the fespondents on

the ground that this was done in €onfgrmity with the

direcﬁions of the Tribunal in TA K-685/87., The impugned
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order at Annexure=-%V intimating the applicant that he uas
not found suitable to be appointed as driver is sought to
be jugtified on the ground that the Dapartmentél Prémotion
Commi@tae vas properly constituted and that the Departmental
Promotion Committee has considered the case of the applicant
in tﬁe light of the directions contained in the order in TA
K-§85/87. Iﬁjhas been stafed in the reply statement oft the
respondenténi and72 that in view 8Ff the interim order dated
16410.1989 in this application, application from departmental
candidates hava beasn calléd for afresh, The allegation made
in tﬁe.apphication against the competency of the 4th rese—
pondent to aﬁt as a member of the Departmental Promotion
Committee has been rafuted. It has also-baen stated that
the allegation against the second respondent is alsg base-
less.' The réspondents submit that the appl;cant has no
legitimate grievance, and pray that the application may be

dismissad.,

4, We have hsard the arguments of the learned coUnsel
‘on either side and have also éone through the documents
produced. The learned counsel for the. respondents made
available to us the proceedings of the resview Departmental
vPromotion Committee basing on which the impugnad order at
Annexure-IV stating thét the applicant uwas dnsuitable for

apposintment as Oriver was issued,

5. The applicants have challenged the impugned order

-at Annexure-IV on the ground that the Departmental Promotion

s
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which
Committe%'fyy,reviewed the case of the .sscond applicant

as diracted by the Tribunal in the judgement in TA K-685/87
was not propserly constituted, and that the review undertaken
by ;it. is not proper. There is an allegation thaﬁ the 4th
reépgndent is neither an sxpert in Autdmobile Engineering

nor -in Notof Driving, and that Ae beinbp person againsﬁ whom
‘a CBI case is pending uas incompetent to acf és a ﬁamber.of
the Departmental Promotion Committse. Though the respondents
1 and 2 have in’their reply statement stated that the allega=-
tions against the respgndent No.4 is not correct, the 4th
respondent has not fPiled any reply statégegéfe‘ggéoghera is

a CBI case iﬁ pending against the 4th rsspondent is also

not specifically denied. Tﬁe aecand>respondent is the
Difectof of the CIFT, Cochin. The third respondent whose
selection as driver by the Departmental Promotion Committee
rowahich'tha second respondent uanghairman was set aside

by this Tribunal in the‘urder in-TA K-685/87 on the gr@dnd
that he was selectsd by the Departmental Promotion Committee
ignoring the facﬁ that on the last date of filing the appli-

-cation namely 16.8.1984, he did not have a driving licence

’ | Uy & (Llevnce)
for heav . sehi 3 ‘ s ek R
eavy duty vehlcleixxxmazzfym-possgssxon of uhlchkuag
| to b

~an essential qualification for applying/the post of driver.
This Bench has observed in the order in TA K-685/87 as
follous:

"So far as the merits of the cass are cencerned
the resﬁondehtahave not denisd that at the time
of the advertisement in June, 1984 and on the
last date of filling of application on 15.6,1984
respondent no.3 did not have a dfiving licence

| | ...8/-
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for heaQy duty vehicle. The respondents
Noe.1%2 in the counter affidavit instead

of denying the allegation of ths petitaoner
that respondentvna.3 did not have hsavy
duty vehidle driving licence cryptically
stated that in his application dated
10.6.1984, respondent no.3 had indicated
that he was "holding moter driving licence"
The respondent no.3 also in his counter
~affidavit has not specifically denied the
aforesaid allegation of the petitioneb.

The learned counsel for the respondents
also'did‘not produce any documentary evi-
dence to show that in June, 1984, raspon-
dents no.3 had a valid driving licence for
heavy duty vehicles. It has also not been
denied by the rsspondents that respondents
no.3 was the son of ths driver of Director,
C.1.F.T. It has also been revealsd that
the selection Committee was presided over
by the Dirsctor of the C,I.F.T. Accordingly
the allegation that respondent no.3 uas
specially accommodated in the selection.
process cannot be brushed aside sasily."

In the face df the above observation in the order of the
Tribunal and also in view of the allegation &n the éppli-
cation that the second raspondeﬁt-haa declared that he
Qould_not selact the apﬁlicant as driver, the second res-
pondent should have graéiauély kept away from the review
bepa?tméntal Promotion Committee uhich met.fon rsvieuing
the case oFJ the applicant in obedience to the difections
Prom the Tribunal in TA K-685/87. But going through the
procéedings of the review Departmeﬁtal Promotion Committeas/
DsSC held 0n 10.8.1989, we find that'the seéond respondent
himself has functioned as the Chairman of the Committes.
The proceedings of the review DPC has been made availéble

for our perusal by the learned Central Govt. Standing Counssl

appearing for the respondents. The'proceedingé veo9/=



below the names of membgrg who constituted the committee
reads as follous:

"The members perused the note presented
to it by the Member Secretary as well as
the records of the selection made in the
selection committee meeting held on
29.12,1984, The members alsc perussed’
the original judgement as well as sub-
sequent orders of the CAT in TA No.K-
695/87. The merit list prepared in 1984
contained 3 names only as follows:

1) Shri G.Jyothikumar

2) Shri N.P.Daniel

3) Shri Jhoney Georgs

The applicant namely Shri OK Xavier
was not even placed in the merit list by
the selasction committee which met on

©29.12.,1984. The review DPC/DSC also

weighed the relative merit of the candi-
dates with refarence to the quélifications,
marks secured etc. and found that Shri OK
Xavier does not becams sligible for appointe-
ment to the post of Driver which is to be
vacated by Shri G.Jyothikumar,‘as per ths
directives of the CAT., The committee, hencé,
recommends that Shri O0.K.Xavisr is not
meritorious enough to be considered for the
abovs post.” |

It is obvioﬁs Prom the procaedings that the review DPC has
only adopted thé assessment made by the selection committese
uhigﬁfmet on 29.12,1984, Ithaq finding that the selection /
committee which met on 29,12.1984 has not made a proper
compafative assaessment of meritlthét tha_éelection.uas set.
aside and a revisu DﬁC was ardesfto be constitﬁtad for the
purpose af aséessing the comparativa mevit of the applicant
Vim-a vis the other participénts in the selection. This has
not been done as is svident from the proceedings of the
raviesy DOPC, The tabulation sheet in which marks veres awarded

/

to the different participants in the selection ¥XX¥keRxsmkretimrx
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committee meeting dataed 29,.12.1984 has also bean made
available aloﬁg with the procesdings of the revieu oPC,
There were four members including the Chairman in the
committes. The?@ u&%fg;uere 1) Shri M.R.Nair, Chairman
2) Shri K Balac&éndra Menony Member 3) Shri M.K.Kandoran, .
Member and 4)}Dr.P.N.Kéul, Member Secretary, There are
three sheets, the first sheet contains the names of four
persons, their qualifications and mérks awarded to thsam,
In_thiS'shaetx.?our' .members have signed, But in the
other two sheets the signature of one membsr namely, Shri
M.K.Kandoran is missing. It is in the third sheet where
the signature of Shri M.K.Kandoran is missing, that the
name of the applidant occurs. The tabulatad sheet showing
the marké avarded to each of the participants sﬁould have
baen‘signéd by all the.mgmbqrs of the selsction cpmmittee.A
Sin;a the pagaslz gnd 3 do_noﬁ_contain signature of one
maﬁber, ii céﬁnot be accepted to bs an assessment mads by
the entira cbmmittaa@ Further, against the name of the
-applicant it has been stated, civil certificate not'broddcad.
and"does not Pulfil’ the essential quglification". The appli-
cant admittedly uasrseléctad as a DOriver in the CIFT at

as driver
Bombay and had actually workeqﬁﬂm about an year there,

L
It was for the purpose of getting a posting to Cochin, that
he got himself ravefted as supporting staff in the year 1981.
It is again an undisputed fPact that hs was selescted for -

appointment as a DOriver in the ysar 1982, and that he could

not be reqularly appbinted as a driveﬂﬁince a post uas

4/ C eell11/-
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: o hos
transferred from here. It %i further come out from the

pléadings that eversince tn 1982 the applicant was bsing
ut;lised as a Driver on honorarium basis., It is a fact

un&isputed that the applicant had served for 21 years as
Y o

i

a driver in the Army, and fhat at the time of retirement
fr&m the Army, he was a Class I Oriver. It is ssen in the
tabulation sheets of the DPC/DﬁC dated 29.12.1984 that the
applicant was given ohly 30 narks out of 75 in practical
teét_and 10 marks out of 25 in the intervieu, Qﬁile the
third respondent who had hardly 3 years experience as
dr%ver had been given 50 marks in practical test and 20
maéks in intervisw and Shri Jhoney Geofge whose name figured
_omd

in the select list at No.3hwho had only one year axperience
[

asfapprentice in the Bochin Port Trust had been awardad 40
marks at the practical test and 10 marks in the intervieuw.

, ied :
We are not at all satisf/ with the objectivity of the marks

auérdad at the DPC/DSC ielé on 29.12,1984, Further as stated
eaglier, the‘tébulation shest in which the name afvthe
apélicanusfigurad has not signed by all the members of the
DPC., So the review DPC hasAnot made'a proper assessment

of the merits of the applicant;; Fﬁrther as the applicant

had served as a driver in the Army as well as in the CIFT

'fo# about quarter century and since he had worked in a

)
1

MB?ropolitan city like Bombay in the CIFT itself, and -

esbacially when he had been selected for appointment in

00012/" '
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‘ bvornd,
thc year 1982, we are of the vieuw that to aggg?—him as
un%uitabia for diivers' pcst)is whollly unjustified. Ue
‘arc convinced that no useful purpose would be served by
agéin directingﬁhe respondents 1 and 2 to review the case
cfﬁbhg»applicant. Further, on the basis‘of his past service
asfdriver for 21 years in the Army and for about 4 years
inéthe CIFT, we are of the vieu that we are justified in
holpingvthat the applicant is suitabls to be appointed as
a dpiver re jecting the ppénicn of the review DPC which has
'redéeued the case o?'the appiicact in a perfunctory manner.

Hence, we are of the view that the applicant is entitled

to pe appointed in the post vacated by the third respondesnt.
o ,

B. | The applicant has prayed that the absorption of

the ‘third respondent in another vacancy as is ordered in -

il
It

thaHimpugnad_prder,'Annexure—III is agéinst the Recruitment
_Rul%s cf the year 1986, The respondents have justificd
theéabsorpticn on the ground that in the order in TA K-
685287 this Tribunal has observed that the respondents

1 acd 2 uculd‘bé:at liberty to ccnaidec the third respon-
dent for absorption im any other available post in accordance
uithilau; The.acgumentm advanced from the side of the res-

pondcnts that the third respondent was absorbed in compliance

with: this direction is not fully correct. In the order in

TA K%GBS/B? what was observed was that the respondents 1 and 2
would be at liberty to consider the third respondent for

absorption in any available post in accordance with lau,

*L//// eeel3/=
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It was never stated that he should be absorbed in vioclation
of the Recruitment Rules. As per Recruifment Rules of ths
year 1986, recrui;mant.from outside will be made only after
considering those who work as supporting staff., But the
learned counsel for ths respondents submitted that, since
tﬁa applicant could have no grievance if he is accommodated
in the posﬁ vacated by the third respondent as this Tribunal.
itself hasvin'TA K-685/87 giﬁen liberty tﬁ the respondents
1 and 2 to absorb the third respondent in an availéble vacancy,
the appointment of thé third respondent neéd nﬁt be intsrferad
with, Considaring the fact that ths applicanﬂ%' grisvance
A
uould»met by ordering his appo;@ment in the post vacated by

6

the third respondent and the Purther fact that tha third
respdndent has been uorking as a Driver, in the light of
the observation made in TA K-685/87, we fesl that it is -
not'necessary to set aside the appointment of the third
respohdeﬁt ﬁade by Annaxﬁre-III order.
7 | For the reasons mentionéd in the foregoing paragraphs,
we set aside £hevimpugnsd<order at Annexure-IV dated 14,4,1989
o? thé second respondent informing the—applicant that he is
nbt suitable to be appointed as Oriver and difect the respon-
dents 1 and 2 to appoint the applicant in the post vacated by

the third respondent on 11.8.1983, This should be dons within

one month from the date of communication of this order. Thers

is no order as costé. ég(
o Al
4><7’§T?0 : 21 F%0
(A.V.HARIDASAN) s (S .P.MUKERJI)

- JUDICIAL MEMBER VICE CHAIRMAN

31.7.1990



